

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, THE HARBOR
DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES,
THE BOARD OF HARBOR COMMISSIONERS
OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, NATURAL
RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., SIERRA
CLUB, and COALITION FOR CLEAN AIR, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MELISSA LIN PERRELLA

Counsel of Record

DAVID PETTIT

NATURAL RESOURCES

DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.

1314 Second Street

Santa Monica, CA 90401

(310) 434-2300

[mlinperrella@nrdc.org](mailto:mลินperrella@nrdc.org)

Counsel for Natural Resources

Defense Council, Inc.,

Sierra Club, and Coalition

for Clean Air, Inc.

February 21, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	5
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' APPLICATION OF THE MARKET PARTICIPANT DOCTRINE WAS BASED ON THE DISTRICT COURT'S EXTENSIVE FACTUAL FINDINGS, WHICH ATA NEVER CHALLENGED	5
A. Port Operations Generate Significant Air Pollution And Health Risks	7
B. Environmental And Community Groups Stymie All Major Port Expansion Projects For Seven Years.....	9
C. The Port Adopts A "Green Growth" Strategy	11
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' APPLICATION OF THE MARKET PARTICIPANT DOCTRINE TO THE PORT'S ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAM IS CONSISTENT WITH ESTABLISHED LAW	14
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>American Trucking Ass'ns v. City of Los Angeles, et al.</i> , 2010 WL 3386436 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2010), <i>rev'd in part</i> , 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011)	11, 12
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Associated Builders & Contractors</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993).....	18
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 498 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2007).....	5, 17, 18
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976).....	16, 17
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980)	6
<i>Sprint Spectrum v. Mills</i> , 283 F.3d 404 (2nd Cir. 2002).....	17

STATE CASES

<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 103 Cal. App. 4th 268 (2002)	3, 9
--	------

NEWS ARTICLES AND STUDIES

Sean Belk, <i>Opposition Builds Over Port of LA's Rail Yard Analysis</i> , Long Beach Business Journal, Jan. 31, 2012, http://lbbusinessjournal.com/long-beach-business-journal-photos-in-the-news/83-january-31st/326-opposition-builds-over-port-of-las-rail-yard-analysis-long-beach-city-officials-school-district-others-say-eir-on-bnsf-project-flawed.html	4, 5
--	------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MIT Sloan Management Review and The Boston Consulting Group, *Sustainability: The ‘Embracers’ Seize Advantage*, at 18 (Winter 2011), available at <http://www.bcg.com/documents/file71538.pdf>.....18, 19
